## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## MOTION NO. 22-285

## APPROVING AWARDS OF SMALL CAPITAL PROJECT PARTNERSHIP (SCPP) GRANTS IN 2022

WHEREAS, Snohomish County Council recognizes the value of small neighborhood park and activity centers; and

WHEREAS, the County Council also recognizes that it is difficult for certain small capital projects to compete for funding; and

WHEREAS, to address this concern, in 2012 the Council established funding and a process for such groups and organizations to apply for funding specifically directed at small neighborhood projects meeting the criteria; and

WHEREAS, that funding has been continued through 2022; and

WHEREAS, the criteria includes obtaining a partnership with a city or school district with a capital plan that includes the project; and

WHEREAS, in order to allow for additional applicants, Council passed Motion 22-186 on May 2, 2022, to extend the deadline for application to June 15, 2022;

WHEREAS, to date the Council received five (5) applications for this funding in, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Council staff has reviewed the applicant projects and recommends Council include funding for:

- 1. City of Arlington for Haller Park Amenities (\$10,000);
- 2. City of Everett for Off Leash Dog Area at Henry M Jackson Park (\$10,000);
- 3. Forterra/SWM for Lake Stickney Park Forest Restoration (\$10,000)
- 4. City of Gold Bar for Railroad Park Skate Ramp (\$10,000)

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves the recommendations for the Small Capital Project Partnerships and directs staff to prepare agreements with the successful applicants.

PASSED this 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Stred Mead
Meting Council Chair

ATTEST.

Asst. Clerk of the Council